MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2020-2-10

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT DEPUTY TREASURER

WHEREAS, Deputy Treasurer, Bonnie Grouser, has secured the full-time CFO/Treasurer position within the Township of Mansfield effective July 1, 2019 thereby leaving the Deputy Treasurer position vacant; and

WHEREAS, Jean E. Pompei has been employed by Mansfield Township since July 23, 2018 working in the capacity of part-time purchasing assistant/tax assistant to both the Finance and Tax Departments; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pompei has also taken on the job duties of the Deputy Treasurer's position since becoming vacant on July 1, 2019 and is willing to continue same; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pompei has shown exceptional work ethics and CFO/Treasurer Bonnie Grouser along with the Township Committee are satisfied with the performance of Ms. Pompei and wish to appoint Ms. Pompei as the Deputy Treasurer and compensate her for such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield at their Regular Meeting held on February 6, 2020 at 7:00 PM at the Municipal Complex that, **Jean E. Pompei** shall be appointed to the position of Deputy Treasurer, as well as continuing in her positions as the purchasing assistant and tax assistant, at an annual salary of \$45,000.00 per year, with all benefits associated with full-time employment with the Township of Mansfield., effective January 27, 2020.

MOTION: HIGGINS SECOND: MAGEE

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: HIGGINS, MAGEE, OCELLO, CAIN, DIGIUSEPPE

NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, **LINDA SEMUS, RMC**, CMR, Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at their Regular Meeting held on February 6, 2020 at 7:00 pm at the Municipal Complex.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk